

No. 23-1042

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DANYALE SHARRON TUBBS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SHERRY A. PAYTON, named as, General Office Assistant for Michigan Department
of Corrections,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan, No. 1:22-cv-649
The Honorable Philip J. Green, United States Magistrate Judge

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Daniel M. Greenfield*
Meghan Palmer
Brendan Bernicker
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
daniel.greenfield@macarthurjustice.org
meghan.palmer@macarthurjustice.org
brendan.bernicker@macarthurjustice.org

**Admitted to the bar of this Court and that
of Illinois. Admission pending to the bar
of DC.*

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Danyale Sharron Tubbs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement Concerning Oral Argument	viii
Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest.....	viii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented	1
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural History.....	9
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Standard of Review	16
Argument.....	17
I. Mr. Tubbs stated a claim that Defendant Payton violated the First Amendment by withholding Future Fox Teac-Her from him.....	17
A. Mr. Tubbs plausibly alleged that withholding this book was not rationally related to any legitimate state interest.	19
B. The magistrate judge erred in concluding that Mr. Tubbs failed to state a claim.	22
1. The court failed to accept Mr. Tubbs’s plausible allegations as true.	23
2. Dismissal without any record evidence on Defendant’s reasoning was premature.....	25
II. Mr. Tubbs stated a First Amendment claim that MDOC’s categorical ban on mail which describes any sexual activity with a child violates <i>Turner</i> on its face.....	29
A. Mr. Tubbs sufficiently alleged that the categorial ban does not have a rational connection to legitimate interests because it is excessively broad.	30
B. An obvious, easy alternative exists: a more narrowly drawn paragraph NN5 with reasonable exclusions.....	37

C. Even if there were any deficiencies in Mr. Tubbs’s allegations, the magistrate judge still would have erred by dismissing Mr. Tubbs’s complaint with prejudice.....42

Conclusion43

Certificate Of Compliance45

Certificate of Service46

Designaton Of Relevant District Court Documents47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>859 Boutique Fitness, LLC v. CycleBar Franchising, LLC</i> , 699 F. App'x 457 (6th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>ACLU Fund of Michigan v. Livingston County</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Aiello v. Litscher</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (W.D. Wis. 2000)	32
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	31
<i>Bethel v. Jenkins</i> , 988 F.3d 931 (6th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Brown v. Matauszak</i> , 415 F. App'x 608 (6th Cir. 2011)	17, 42, 43
<i>Byrd v. Haas</i> , 17 F.4th 692 (6th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Cline v. Fox</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 685 (N.D. W. Va. 2004)	32
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 561 (W.D. Va. 2010)	32, 40
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)	18, 41
<i>Dean v. Bowersox</i> , 325 F. App'x 470 (8th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Dunn v. Castro</i> , 621 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	16

Flagner v. Wilkinson,
 241 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001)25, 27

Hill v. Lappin,
 630 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2010)16, 17

Jones v. Caruso,
 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)38

King v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
 415 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2005)27

Lyon v. Grossheim,
 803 F. Supp. 1538 (S.D. Iowa 1992)26

Markham v. Mote,
 No. 1:12-cv-1063, 2014 WL 4662185 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 18, 2014)23

Maslonka v. Hoffner,
 900 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2018)29

McGowan v. Herbert,
 No. 22-2033, 2023 WL 2945341 (6th Cir. Apr. 14, 2023).....42

Merriweather v. Zamora,
 569 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2009)22

Michael v. Butts,
 59 F.4th 219 (6th Cir. 2023)35

Muhammad v. Pitcher,
 35 F.3d 1081 (6th Cir. 1994)18, 25

Ortiz v. Downey,
 561 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2009)31

Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton,
 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....35

Peters v. Simpson,
 No. 1:15-cv-751, 2015 WL 5608237 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 23, 2015)23

Rondigo, L.L.C. v. Twp. of Richmond,
641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011)16

Shaw v. Murphy,
532 U.S. 223 (2001).....17, 18, 30

Siefert v. Hamilton Cty.,
951 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2020)16

Small v. Brock,
963 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2020)16, 25

Thompson v. Campbell,
81 F. App’x 563 (6th Cir. 2003)23

Thornburgh v. Abbott,
490 U.S. 401 (1989).....*passim*

Tolliver v. Noble,
752 F. App’x 254 (6th Cir. 2018)42

Triplett Grille, Inc. v. City of Akron,
40 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1994)29

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....*passim*

United States v. Deuman,
568 F. App’x 414 (6th Cir. 2014)35

United States v. Frei,
995 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2021)35

United States v. Smotherman,
838 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2016)1

United States v. Wandahsega,
924 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2019)35

Wells v. Vannoy,
546 F. App’x 340 (5th Cir. 2013)23

Williams v. City of Cleveland,
771 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2014)*passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915 10
 28 U.S.C. § 1915A..... 16
 Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 750.520c-750.520d..... 7

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 540.71(b)(7)..... 39
 Alyssa Benedict, *Using Trauma-Informed Practices to Enhance Safety and Security in Women’s Correctional Facilities*, National Resource Center on Justice Involved Women (2014) 36
 Carlos Santana, *The Universal Tone: Bringing My Story to Light* (2014) 36
 Christine Herman, *Most Inmates with Mental Illness Still Wait for Decent Care*, NPR (Feb. 3, 2019)..... 36
 Douglas Stuart, *Shuggie Bain* (2020)..... 35
 Elizabeth Swavola, et al, *Overlooked: Women and Jails in an Era of Reform*, Vera Institute of Justice (Aug. 2016)..... 36
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 16
 Federal Rule of Evidence 201 6
 Haley R. Zettler, *Much to Do About Trauma: A Systematic Review of Existing Trauma-Informed Treatment on Youth Violence and Recidivism*, 19 Youth Violence and Juv. Just. 113 (Jan. 2021)..... 36
 Karen Russell, *Swamplandia!* (2011) 34
 Kentucky Dept. of Corrections, *Inmate Correspondence* (2017) 40

Khaled Hosseini, *The Kite Runner* (2003).....34

Kitty Kelley, *Oprah: A Biography* (2010).....36

Maya Angelou, *Mom & Me & Mom* (2013)36

Michigan Dept. of Corrections, Policy Directive 05.03.118 (2018)6

Niki A. Miller & Lisa M. Najavits, *Creating Trauma-Informed
Correctional Care: A Balance of Goals and Environment*, 3 Eur. J.
Psychotraumatology (2012).....36

Ohio Admin. Code § 5120-9-19(C)(6) (2020).....40

Sally Field, *In Pieces* (2018).....36

Tennessee Dept. of Corrections, No. 707.02, Inmate Mail (2020).....40

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Indicators of
Mental Health Problems Reported by Prisoners and Jail Inmates,
2011–12* (June 2017)36

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Sexual
Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates, 2011–12
(May 2013)*.....36

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Federal Bureau of Prisons, Program Statement
No. P5266.11 (2011).....39
